

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND
COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action Nos.

2:19-cv-14758,

1:19-cv-14765,

1:19-cv-14766,

3:19-cv-14767.

Hon. John Michael Vazquez, U.S.D.J.

Motion Date: February 21, 2022
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'S AND ITS
COMMISSIONER'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
REQUIRING E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY AND THE
CHEMOURS COMPANY FC, LLC TO ESTABLISH A REMEDIATION
FUNDING SOURCE FOR THE CHAMBERS WORKS SITE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	7
I. OLD DUPONT DISCHARGED HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AT THE CHAMBERS WORKS SITE, MAKING IT AN UNPRECEDENTED TOXIC DISASTER.....	7
II. OLD DUPONT TRANSFERRED CHAMBERS WORKS AND THE REST OF ITS PERFORMANCE CHEMICALS BUSINESS TO CHEMOURS, TRIGGERING OLD DUPONT’S ISRA OBLIGATIONS	9
III. THE OBLIGATION TO ESTABLISH AN RFS ARISES BY STATUTE AT THE TIME OF A TRANSFER.....	13
IV. NJDEP ISSUED A DIRECTIVE REQUIRING THE RFS DEFENDANTS TO ESTABLISH AN APPROPRIATE RFS FOR CHAMBERS WORKS.....	14
V. THE RFS DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO SUBMIT A COST ESTIMATE FOR ALL THE REQUIRED REMEDIATION.....	15
VI. NJDEP ENGAGED TECHLAW TO ESTIMATE SITE REMEDIATION COSTS	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. LEGAL STANDARD	20
II. OLD DUPONT TRIGGERED ISRA’S OBLIGATION TO POST AN RFS ON AT LEAST TWO SEPARATE OCCASIONS	24
A. Old DuPont’s First ISRA Trigger: Its Transfer of the Chambers Works Real Property to Chemours FC.....	27
B. Old DuPont’s Second ISRA Trigger: Its Spinoff of Chemours.....	29
C. None of the ISRA Statutory Exceptions Apply Here	30
1. No Exceptions Apply to the January 2015 Real Estate Transfer Trigger	31
2. No Exceptions Apply to the July 1, 2015 Spinoff Trigger.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
III. THE BROWNFIELD ACT REQUIRES THE RFS DEFENDANTS TO ESTABLISH AN RFS BECAUSE THEY ARE “RESPONSIBLE PARTIES” AND NJDEP ISSUED A DIRECTIVE REQUIRING THEM TO DO SO.....	35
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER THE RFS DEFENDANTS TO ESTABLISH AN RFS IN THE AMOUNT NJDEP HAS DETERMINED IS NECESSARY	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 7:26B</i> , 250 N.J. Super. 189 (App. Div. 1991)	27
<i>In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 7:26E-1.13</i> , 377 N.J. Super. 78 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 186 N.J. 81 (2006)	40
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell, Arkansas</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	23
<i>Caminetti v. U.S.</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	25
<i>Carneys Point Township v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Company</i> , No. SLM-L-251-16 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Feb 13, 2019)	5, 28, 32
<i>Carneys Point Township v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Company</i> , No. SLM-L-251-16 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Aug. 8, 2019)	5, 28, 32
<i>City of Newark v. Nat. Res. Council in Dept. of Env't'l Prot.</i> , 82 N.J. 530 (1980)	39, 40
<i>In re Closing Jamesburg High Sch.</i> , 83 N.J. 540 (1980)	29
<i>Crowe v. DeGioia</i> , 90 N.J. 126 (1982)	23
<i>Def. Fund, Inc. v. Lamphier</i> , 714 F.2d 331 (4th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Flanagan v. Civil Serv. Dep't</i> , 29 N.J. 1 (1959)	40
<i>Gloucester Cty. Welfare Bd. v. State Civ. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 93 N.J. 384 (1983)	38

Hargrove v. Sleepy’s, LLC,
 220 N.J. 289 (2015)36, 40

Hoffman v. Garden State Farms, Inc.,
 76 N.J. Super. 189 (Ch. Div. 1962)22

*Matawan Reg’l Teachers Assoc. v. Matawan-Aberdeen Reg’l Bd. of
 Edu.*,
 212 N.J. Super. 328 (Law Div. 1986).....21

N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. Interstate Recycling, Inc.,
 267 N.J. Super. 574 (App. Div. 1993)22

N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. Pole Tavern Mobil Site,
 No. A-2239-10T2, 2012 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2715 (App.
 Div. Dec. 12, 2012).....38

N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Boro Auto Wrecking Co.,
 No. A-4920-04T3, 2006 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1960 (App.
 Div. Oct. 24, 2006)22

In re N.J.A.C.,
 128 N.J. 442 (1992)40

In re Proceedings by the Comm’r of Banking & Ins.,
 98 N.J. Super. 263 (App. Div. 1967)38

R & R Marketing, L.L.C. v. Brown-Forman Corp.,
 158 N.J. 170 (1999)40

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
 858 F.3d. 173 (3d Cir. 2017)23

Roe v. Borough of Upper Saddle River,
 336 N.J. Super. 566 (App. Div. 2001)32

S.E.C. v. Northeastern Fin. Corp.,
 268 F. Supp. 412 (D.N.J. 1967)22

Sheeran v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 80 N.J. 548 (1979)25, 28, 30, 33

State Department of Environmental Protection v. Ventron,
 94 N.J. 473 (1983)24

United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am.,
 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972)21

United States v. Power Engineering,
 10 F.Supp.2d 1145 (D. Colo. 1998), *aff'd* 10 F. 3d. 1224 (10th Cir.
 1999), *cert. denied*, 529 U.S. 108623, 24

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 6924.....19

N.J.S.A. 13:1D-9(e)20

N.J.S.A. 13:1K-720, 26

N.J.S.A. 13:1K-74

N.J.S.A. 13:1K-8.....*passim*

N.J.S.A. 13:1K-9.....5, 13, 25, 26

N.J.S.A. 13:1K-13.1(c)20

N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11u(b).....21

N.J.S.A. 58:10B-1.221

N.J.S.A. 58:10B-3*passim*

N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11 *et seq.**passim*

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. 264.10119

N.J.A.C. 7:26 C-5.2(h).....14

N.J.A.C. 7:26B-1.4.....27, 33

N.J.A.C. 7:26B-2.1.....31, 34, 35

N.J.A.C. 7:26B-3.4.....	26
N.J.A.C. 7:26C-5.....	15, 26, 37
N.J.A.C. 7:26E-1.8.....	16
N.J.A.C. 7:26E-5.1(e)	16
N.J.R. 437(a)	9
N.J.R. 1565.....	35
Senate Energy & Env't Comm. Statement to Assembly No. 1231, L.1983, c.330	26
